

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION & EARLY
DEVELOPMENT, and
COMMISSIONER DEENA BISHOP IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Appellants,

vs.

EDWARD ALEXANDER, JOSH
ANDREWS, SHELBY BECK
ANDREWS, and CAREY CARPENTER,

Appellees,

ANDREA MORCERI, THERESA
BROOKS, and BRANDY
PENNINGTON.

Intervenor-Appellants.

Supreme Court Nos. S-10983/S-19113

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-23-04309CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE ADOLF V. ZEMAN

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

CASHION GILMORE & LINDEMUTH
Attorneys for Appellees
Scott M. Kendall
Alaska Bar No. 0405019
Lauren L. Sherman
Alaska Bar No. 2009087
510 L Street, Suite 601
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: 907-222-7932

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Alaska Statutes 14.03.300-.310 Authorize Expenditures that Are Unconstitutional Under Article VII, Section 1	2
B. Plaintiffs File a Complaint Challenging the Constitutionality of AS 14.03.300-.310, and Parents Using the Challenged Allotments to Pay for Private School Tuition Intervene.....	5
C. The Superior Court Denies the State’s Motion to Dismiss and Grants Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Alaska Constitution Prohibits Public Funds Being Spent At Private Schools as Authorized by AS 14.03.300-.310.....	11
A. Standard of Review	11
B. The Superior Court Correctly Interpreted the Alaska Constitution Consistent with <i>Sheldon Jackson College v. State</i>	12
i. <i>Sheldon Jackson</i> is controlling precedent.....	16
ii. The superior court correctly applied the <i>Sheldon Jackson</i> factors to determine that the expenditures authorized under AS 14.03.300-.310 are an unconstitutional direct benefit	18
iii. <i>Sheldon Jackson</i> should not be overturned	22

II.	The Superior Court Did Not Err In Concluding AS 14.03.300-.310 Are Facially Unconstitutional.....	25
A.	The State Flips the “Plainly Legitimate Sweep” Analysis on its Head	26
B.	The Superior Court Correctly Interpreted the Constitution and Struck Both AS 14.03.300 and .310 as Unconstitutional	30
III.	The State’s Other Arguments As To The Facial Challenge Should Be Rejected	32
A.	The State is Incorrect that AS 14.03.300 Should be Severed and Saved as Constitutional	32
B.	The State’s Other “Sky is Falling” Arguments are Irrelevant and Not Before this Court	35
IV.	The State’s Motion To Dismiss Was Properly Denied Because Individual School Districts Are Not Indispensable Parties.....	37
V.	There Is No Federal Right to State-Subsidized Private Education.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Conservation Fund v. State</i> , 347 P.3d 97 (Alaska 2015).....	29
<i>Alaska State-Operated Sch. Sys. v. Mueller</i> , 536 P.2d 99 (Alaska 1975)	37
<i>Alaskans for a Common Language v. Kritz</i> , 170 P.3d 183 (Alaska 2007)	30
<i>Alaskans for a Common Language v. Kritz</i> , 3 P.3d 906 (Alaska 2000)	10, 38
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 583 P.2d 813 (Alaska 1978)	40
<i>Ass’n of Vill. Council Presidents Reg’l Hous. Auth. v. Mael</i> , 507 P.3d 963 (Alaska 2022)	26
<i>Buntin v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 P.3d 595 (Alaska 2021)	23
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	43
<i>Brause v. State</i> , 21 P.3d 357 (Alaska 2001)	36
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	43, 45
<i>Forrer v. State</i> , 471 P.3d 569 (Alaska 2020).....	passim
<i>Fowler v. City of Anchorage</i> , 583 P.2d 817 (Alaska 1978).....	2
<i>Hahn v. Geico Choice Ins. Co.</i> , 420 P.3d 1160 (Alaska 2018)	37
<i>Hickel v. Cowper</i> , 874 P.2d 922 (Alaska 1994)	11
<i>Javed v. State Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 921 P.2d 620 (Alaska 1996).....	29
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State</i> , 532 P.2d 1019 (Alaska 1975)	37
<i>Kohlhaas v. Off. of Lieutenant Governor, Div. of Elections</i> , 518 P.3d 1095 (Alaska 2022)	26
<i>Lendall v. Cook</i> , 432 F. Supp. 971 (E.D. Ark. 1977)	24

<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	24
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	42
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 440 P.3d 240 (Alaska 2019)	12
<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> , 310 P.3d 983 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	24
<i>Owsichek v. Guide Licensing & Control Bd.</i> , 763 P.2d 488 (Alaska 1988).....	12, 27
<i>Pacific Marine Ins. Co. v. Harvest States Coop. (In re Pacific Marine Ins. Co.)</i> , 877 P.2d 264 (Alaska 1994).....	38
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	42
<i>Pratt & Whitney Can. v. Sheehan</i> , 852 P.2d 1173 (Alaska 1993).....	23
<i>Premera Blue Cross v. State</i> , 171 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2007).....	12
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 1162 (Alaska 2009).....	12, 14
<i>Sheldon Jackson College v. State</i> , 599 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1979)	passim
<i>Smith v. Mun. Court of Glendale Judicial Dist.</i> , 334 P.2d 931 (Cal. Dist. App. 1959)	40
<i>Sonneman v. Hickel</i> , 836 P.2d 936 (Alaska 1992)	8
<i>State v. Carlin</i> , 249 P.3d 752 (Alaska 2011)	23, 25
<i>State v. ACLU of Alaska</i> , 204 P.3d 364 (Alaska 2009)	8, 12, 26, 34
<i>State v. Alex</i> , 646 P.2d 203 (Alaska 1982)	27
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska (Planned Parenthood 2007)</i> , 171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007).....	8, 12
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. (Planned Parenthood 2019)</i> , 436 P.3d 984 (Alaska 2019).....	12, 26
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 35 P.3d 30 (Alaska 2001)	29

<i>State, Com. Fisheries Entry Comm’n v. Carlson</i> , 65 P.3d 851 (Alaska 2003).....	23
<i>State, Dep’t of Commerce, Cmty. & Econ. Dev., Div. of Ins. v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 262 P.3d 593 (Alaska 2011)	31
<i>State, Div. of Workers’ Comp. v. Titan Enters., LLC</i> , 338 P.3d 316 (Alaska 2014)	31
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Taylor v. Alaska Legis. Affs. Agency</i> , 529 P.3d 1146 (Alaska 2023)	passim
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 102 P.3d 937 (Alaska 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	42
<i>Turpin v. N. Slope Borough</i> , 879 P.2d 1009 (Alaska 1994).....	2
<i>Tybus v. Holland</i> , 989 P.2d 1281(Alaska 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	29
<i>Varilek v. City of Houston</i> , 104 P.3d 849 (Alaska 2004)	37
<i>Wettanen v. Cowper</i> , 749 P.2d 362, 364 (Alaska 1988).....	32
<i>White v. Univision of Va. Inc. (In re Urban Broad. Corp.)</i> , 401 F.3d 236, 245 (4th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Wolman v. Essex</i> , 342 F. Supp. 399, 415 (S.D. Ohio 1972).....	17

STATUTES

AS 14.03.123	40
AS 14.03.310	passim
AS 14.03.300	passim
AS 14.03.310	passim
AS 14.07.020	35, 39, 40

AS 14.07.050	36
AS. 14.07.300	40
AS 14.17.400	36
AS 14.17.430	36, 40
AS 16.05.330	29
AS 44.23.020	10, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2014 Alaska Sess. Laws Ch. 15, § 15.....	4
2024 House Bill 202	8, 11, 31, 36
2014 House Bill 278	4
L. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 840 (1978).....	16
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>The Subjects of the Constitution</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 1209 (2010).....	26
2014 Senate Bill 100.....	2, 3, 4, 40
2014 Senate Joint Resolution No. 9.....	3, 4

RULES

Alaska Civil Rule 4.....	37
Alaska Civil Rule 12.....	7
Alaska Civil Rule 19.....	7, 37, 38, 39

REGULATIONS

4 AAC 33.4053, 36, 39
4 AAC 33.4903, 36, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Const. art. III, § 1610, 38
Alaska Const. art. VII, § 1 passim
2 Proceedings of the Alaska Constitutional Convention7, 14, 18, 44

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

ALASKA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article VII, Section 1
